Other (income) and expense, net (210)  1  N.M.

Operating Profit 2,991  2,229  +34 %
Nonoperating expense (91)  (163)  -44 %
Interest income 11  10  +10 %
Interest expense (261)  (263)  -1 %

Income Before Income Taxes and Equity Interests 2,650  1,813  +46 %
Provision for income taxes (576)  (471)  +22 %

Income Before Equity Interests 2,074  1,342  +55 %
Share of net income of equity companies 123  103  +19 %

Net Income 2,197  1,445  +52 %
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (40)  (35)  +14 %

Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation $ 2,157  $ 1,410  +53 %

Per Share Basis

Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation
Basic $ 6.28  $ 4.05  +55 %

Diluted $ 6.24  $ 4.03  +55 %

Cash Dividends Declared $ 4.12  $ 4.00  +3 %

Common Shares Outstanding December 31
 2019  2018

Average diluted shares for twelve months ended 345.6  349.6

2019 Data is Unaudited

- 10-

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION
NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS
(Millions, except per share amounts)

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2019

As

Reported

2018 Global
Restructuring

Program
Property Sale

Gain

As
Adjusted

Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold  $ 3,017  $ 85  $ —  $ 2,932
Gross profit  1,566  (85)  —  1,651
Marketing, research and general expenses  859  33  —  826
Other (income) and expense, net  (44)  (12)  (31)  (1)
Operating profit  751  (106)  31  826
Nonoperating expense  (58)  (45)  —  (13)
Provision for income taxes  (109)  83  (7)  (185)
Effective tax rate  17.2%  —  —  24.6%
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  (9)  1  —  (10)
Net income attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation  547  (67)  24  590
Diluted earnings per share(a)  1.59  (0.19)  0.07  1.71

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2018

As

Reported

2018 Global
Restructuring

Program
U.S. Tax Reform
Related Matters

As
Adjusted

Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold  $ 3,167  $ 76  $ —  $ 3,091
Gross profit  1,402  (76)  —  1,478
Marketing, research and general expenses  768  39  —  729
Other (income) and expense, net  (5)  (12)  —  7
Operating profit  639  (103)  —  742
Nonoperating expense  (88)  (77)  —  (11)
Provision for income taxes  (91)  46  (9)  (128)
Effective tax rate  18.6%  —  —  19.1%
Net income attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation  411  (134)  (9)  554
Diluted earnings per share(a)  1.18  (0.39)  (0.03)  1.60
(a) "As Adjusted Non-GAAP" may not equal "As Reported" plus "Adjustments" as a result of rounding.

Unaudited

- 11-

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION
NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS
(Millions, except per share amounts)

  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019

As

Reported

2018 Global
Restructuring

Program
Property Sale

Gain

As
Adjusted

Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold  $ 12,415  $ 416  $ —  $ 11,999
Gross profit  6,035  (416)  —  6,451
Marketing, research and general expenses  3,254  99  —  3,155
Other (income) and expense, net(b)  (210)  (194)  (31)  15
Operating profit  2,991  (321)  31  3,281
Nonoperating expense  (91)  (45)  —  (46)
Provision for income taxes  (576)  118  (7)  (687)
Effective tax rate  21.7%  —  —  23.0%
Share of net income of equity companies  123  (2)  —  125
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  (40)  2  —  (42)
Net income attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation  2,157  (248)  24  2,381
Diluted earnings per share(a)  6.24  (0.72)  0.07  6.89

  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2018

As

Reported

2018 Global
Restructuring

Program
U.S. Tax Reform
Related Matters

As
Adjusted

Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold  $ 12,889  $ 541  $ —  $ 12,348
Gross profit  5,597  (541)  —  6,138
Marketing, research and general expenses  3,367  380  —  2,987
Other (income) and expense, net  1  (12)  —  13
Operating profit  2,229  (909)  —  3,138
Nonoperating expense  (163)  (127)  —  (36)
Provision for income taxes  (471)  243  (117)  (597)
Effective tax rate  26.0%  —  —  21.0%
Share of net income of equity companies  103  (1)  —  104
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  (35)  11  —  (46)
Net income attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation  1,410  (783)  (117)  2,310
Diluted earnings per share(a)  4.03  (2.24)  (0.33)  6.61
(a) "As Adjusted Non-GAAP" may not equal "As Reported" plus "Adjustments" as a result of rounding.
(b) Other (income) and expense, net includes a pre-tax gain of approximately $182 million on the sale of a manufacturing facility and associated real estate which were disposed of as part of the

2018 Global Restructuring Program.

Non-GAAP financial measures are not meant to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for the comparable GAAP measures, and they should be read